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06. Order dted 8..2001 

Heard Shri D.P.Dhalasamant, the 

learned counsel for the aetitioner and Ms,S.L. 

Potnaik, learned A.S.C. and perused the records. 

in this 0.11. the petitioner has prayed 

for a direction to respondents to sanction final 

peflsi0fl 	her favour al°ng with interest at the 

rate of 1E3% per annum. Respondents have filed 

their counter opposing the prayer of the applicant 

After going through the pleadings Of the parties 

we find that on the basis of the averrnents made 

by the respondents themselves in their counter, 

this O.A. has to be allowed. 

According to respondents, the applicari 

waS apocinted on cipassionate grckinds as 

Sweepress under the respondents and she joined 

the said post on 31.8.1985. At the time of 	z 

appointment her date of birth was taken as 

6.3.1930. Later on the date of birth was revised 

and changed to 6.3.1940 vide P.N.G.'s letter 

dated 17.6.1985. On attaining the age Of 

superannuation of 60 years going by her date of 

birth as 6.3.1040, the applicant superannuated 

on 31.3.2000. Pending sanction of pension in 

her favour, she was granted pr1isional pensiDr 

from 1.4.2000 to 31.12.2000. Thereafter the 

pr(isional pension was stoped and final 

pension was also not sanctioned in her fFvccr. 

It is submitted by the respondents in their 

counter that during the inspection by D.D.A. 
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Postal ccountsobj -cted to the correction 

of date of birth of thE? applicant. In view 

of this respondents have stated that the,,,  

are making further enquiry into the matter. 

it is stated that if the applicant's date 

of birth is taken as 6.3.1930, then her date 
Of retirement wOuld be 31.3.1990, in which 

case she would have put in only less than 

five years of service, having been appointed 

on 31.8.1985 and therefore, she will not be 

entitled to pension. Because of this pension 

h,s been stopped. 

e are amazed at the above logic 

adopted by the respondents in their counter. 

Going by the case of the respondents themselves, 

the applicant was appointed on 31.8.1985 and 

at that time her date of birth was taken as 

6.3.1930. It has been submitted by the learned 

counsel that in the appointment order issued 

to the applicant vide nnexure-1 of the O.A. - 

not denied by the respondents in their counter 

ap7Dlic ant' s date of birth was written as 

6.3.1940. Be that as it may, according to 

respondents, applicant's date of birth was taken 

as 6.3.1930 and later on under the orders of the 
p.,g•  this was changed to 6.3.1940. Before 

chonng the date of birth if it had been 

written as 6.3.1930, the respondents 
t1 7. 

must have taken care to  check up the correctness 
Jo the date of birth as 6.3.1940. As the date 

of birth has been revised as 6.3.1940 and 

accordingly the applicant has been allowed to 

superanhuate on 31.3.2000, in the process she 

had rendered 14 years and some months of service. 

In view of this, we hold that the applicant is 

entitled to pension, and accordingly we direct 

the respondents to sanction final pension in 

favour of the applicant within a period of 90 

(flinty) days from the date of receipt of copies 

:f this Order. 

So far as other aspect with regard to 

payment of 18% interest on arrears pension/ 

priisiOnal pension is concerned, we find that 



in the fact and circumstances of the case there was some 

audit cjection and thereby the finalization of pension might 
take sciietimes . In view of this we do not think that this 

is a case where interest should be allowed On arrears pension 

amount. However, we direct, if final pension is not sanctioned 

in favour of the applicant within the time, as stipulated 

above, then from the date of expiry of the said period, 

interest at the rate of 12%(twelve per cent) will be payable 

to the applicant on the arrears of pension till the final 

pension is sanctioned in favour of the applicant. 

With the above observation and direction, this 

G.A. is allowed, but without any order as to costs. 
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